At contract inception, the Company determines whether the arrangement is or contains a lease and determines the lease classification. The lease term is
determined based on the non-cancellable term of the lease adjusted to the extent optional renewal terms and termination rights are reasonably certain. Lease
expense is recognized evenly over the lease term. Variable lease payments are recognized as period costs. The present value of remaining lease payments is
recognized as a liability on the balance sheet with a corresponding right-of-use asset adjusted for prepaid or accrued lease payments. The Company uses its
incremental borrowing rate for the discount rate, unless the interest rate implicit in the lease contract is readily determinable. The Company has adopted the
practical expedients to not separate non-lease components from lease components and to not present short-term leases on the balance sheet.

The impact on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 is shown below.

7

Impact to Previously Reported Results

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2018:

As
Previously
Reported

Lease
Standard

Adjustment
As

Adjusted
Other noncurrent assets  $ 82  $ 805  $ 887
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,429   (61)   2,368
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   3,534   439   3,973
Other noncurrent liabilities   32   376   408
Accumulated deficit   (57,964)   (71)   (58,035)

See Note 9 for further disclosure regarding lease accounting.

Recent Accounting Guidance Not Yet Adopted

There have been no developments to recently issued accounting standards, including the expected dates of adoption and anticipated effects on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements, from those disclosed in the Company’s 2018 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

2.   ACQUISITION

On May 1, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Southwest Electronic Energy Corporation, a Texas
corporation (“SWE”), for an aggregate purchase price of $26,190 inclusive of $942 cash acquired and post-closing adjustments.